
 

 

THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY 
 

By-law No. 1722/16 
 

   
Being a by-law to amend By-law No. 1716/16, Schedule “A”. 

              
   
 
 
WHEREAS Haldimand County enacted By-Law No. 1716/16 in accordance with Section 
391 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c.25, as amended, for the purpose of 
imposing fees or charges for services or activities provide, for costs payable for services 
or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality and for use of its property 
including property under its control; 
 
AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County now deems it 
expedient to amend By-law No. 1716/16 so as to revise fee schedule “A” to establish a 
change in user fees; 
 

 NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County enacts as 
follows: 
 
1. THAT Schedule “A” of By-law No. 1716/16 identified as Corporate Services, be 

repealed and Schedule “A”, as attached hereto and to form part of this By-law be 
added to form By-law 1716/16; 

 
2. THAT this By-law shall be effective January 1, 2017; 

 
3. AND THAT this By-law shall take precedence over any by-law with which it is 

inconsistent. 
 

 
READ a first and second time this 1st day of November, 2016. 
 
READ a third time and finally passed this 1st day of November, 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MAYOR 

CLERK 



Schedule A

Corporate Services Description 2017 Charge TAX Rate

Clerk's

Clerk's Division Death Registration $31.00 2

Clerk's Division Commissioner of Oath Services $19.75 2

Clerk's Division Certification of True Copy $19.75 2

Clerk's Division Marriage Licence $154.25 2

Clerk's Division Retail Business Holidays Act Exemption $639.25 2

Clerk's Division Road Side Trapping Permit $19.75 2

Clerk's Division Civil Marriages- Administration $286.25 1

Clerk's Division Council Meeting Tapes/DVDs $25.25 1

Clerk's Division Fence Viewing Fee $315.75 1

Clerk's Division
Liquor License- Municipal Information Form &  

Letters for Special Occasion Permits
$19.75 1

Clerk's Division Photocopies (per page) $0.80 3

Finance

Finance Division
Duplicate Receipts/Bill Reprints/Statement of 

Account (per property/account)
$6.80 2

Finance Division Income Tax Letters (per property) $6.80 2

Finance Division Tax Certificates $60.00 2

Finance Division NSF/Returned Cheque $33.00 2

Finance Division Non Canadian Fund Charge $63.50 2

Finance Division - Agreement Processing Subdivision  per Lot $35.50 2

Finance Division - Agreement Processing Subdivision (minimum) $403.00 2

Finance Division - Agreement Processing Site Plan with Servicing $403.00 2

Schedules should be read in conjunction with the By-Law for all applicable terms 

and conditions.

Tax Rate: 1: Applicable Taxes extra, 2: Tax exempt, 3: Taxes Included Fees effective January 1st, 2017 unless otherwise stated.



Schedule A

Corporate Services Description 2017 Charge TAX Rate

Schedules should be read in conjunction with the By-Law for all applicable terms 

and conditions.

Finance Division - Agreement Processing Site Plan without Servicing $202.00 2

Finance Division - Agreement Processing
Administration for Front End Financing - 

Residential and Non-Residential
$4,590.00 2

Finance Division - Agreement Processing

Front End Financing - Residential and Non-

Residential - recovery of consulting, legal and other  

costs incurred

full cost recovery 2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee Advertising
Actual Costs 

Incurred
2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee
Legal Fee Recovery - Process A - Tax Arrears 

Certificate; Title Search
$576.00 2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee
Legal Fee Recovery - Process B - Notification; 

Statutory Declaration
$339.00 2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee
Legal Fee Recovery - Process C - 280 Day 

Notification; Statutory Declaration
$284.00 2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee
Legal Fee Recovery - Process D - Tax Arrears 

Cancellation Certificate
$339.00 2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee
Legal Fee Recovery - Process E - Issue and 

Registration of Tax Deed
$453.00 2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee Administration of Tax sale Process $255.00 2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee Tax Sale Extension Agreement $255.00 2

Finance Division - Tax Sale Fee Administration of Tax Sale Tender $128.00 2

Finance Division - Tax Account Setup New Owner Account Maintenance $30.00 2

Finance Division - Transfer to Taxes Transfer Arrears to Taxes for Collection $30.00 2

Support Services

Support Services Division
Subrogation of Insurance Claims Administration 

Fee
$115.00 2

Support Services Division Road Closure- Administration $1,106.00 2

Support Services Division

Administration Fee - License Agreements, Lease 

Requests, Easements over County Property and 

Encroachments

$215.00 2

Tax Rate: 1: Applicable Taxes extra, 2: Tax exempt, 3: Taxes Included Fees effective January 1st, 2017 unless otherwise stated.
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